

No. 03-1383

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES,

Appellant,

v.

BRADFORD C. COUNCILMAN,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRIEF ON REHEARING *EN BANC* FOR SENATOR PATRICK J. LEAHY AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING THE UNITED STATES
AND URGING REVERSAL

PATRICIA L. BELLIA
Notre Dame Law School
P.O. Box R
Notre Dame, IN 46556
(574) 631-3866
Counsel of Record

PETER P. SWIRE
Moritz College of Law
Ohio State University
55 West 12th Ave.
Columbus, OH 43210
(240) 994-4142

(affiliations for identification purposes only)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The extension of Title III to electronic communications was the centerpiece of Congress’s effort to harmonize treatment of new and old communications technologies under federal law, and reflected an intent to protect electronic communications, like telephone communications, through the entirety of the transmission phase.	2
II. Congress’s establishment of a separate framework protecting communications in “electronic storage” does not cast doubt upon Title III’s protection of electronic communications during the entire transmission phase.	11
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(a) (2000)	2
18 U.S.C. § 2518(1)(c) (2000)	11
18 U.S.C.A. § 2510(17) (West 2000 & Supp. 2004)	11
18 U.S.C.A. § 2701 (West 2000 & Supp. 2004)	2, 11
18 U.S.C.A. § 2703(a) (West 2000 & Supp. 2004)	2, 11
Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848	1-3, 9-13, 15
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-351, tit. III, §§ 801–804, 82 Stat. 211	1, 2

Legislative Materials

Congressional Record	5, 10
<i>Electronic Communication Privacy: Hearing on S. 1667 Before the Subcomm. on Patents, Copyrights and Trademarks, Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)</i>	6, 8, 13, 15
<i>Electronic Communications Privacy Act: Hearings on H.R. 3378 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties, and the Administration of Justice, House Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1986)</i>	6-9, 13
H.R. 3378, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)	4-6, 13
H.R. 4952, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	9, 13
H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986)	10, 15

Oversight on Communications Privacy: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Patents, Copyrights and Trademarks of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. 17 (1985) 4

S. 1667, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985) 4-6

S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986), *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3555 4, 9, 10, 15

U.S. Congress, Office of Technology Assessment, *Federal Government Information Technology: Electronic Surveillance and Civil Liberties* (1985) 6, 7, 14

Miscellaneous Materials

Panel Brief for Defendant-Appellee (No. 03-1383) 3, 12, 13

Supplemental Brief for the Center for Democracy and Technology *et al.* (No. 03-1383). 12
